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Abstract: 
This article seeks to explore the roles assigned to the 

phrourarchoi and the military units known as phrourarchiai in 
Ptolemaic Egypt, based on the archive of the phrourarchos 
Dioskourides (154-145 B.C.) as a primary source. Despite the 
military role of the phrourarchiai, the archive documents reveal 
that the phrourarchoi also had civil functions alongside their 
military responsibilities. 
The article aims to answer the following questions: Why were 
these military units established? When were the phrourarchia 
established in Herakleopolis and why? What were the ethnicities 
that formed the principal components of these military units? 

The article reveals the role of external threats – primarily 
represented by Ptolemaic-Selucid hostility – as well as internal 
threats – represented by Egyptian rebellions following the victory 
at the Battle of Rafia – in the establishment of phrourarchiai by 
the Ptolemaic kings in strategically significant locations within 
their kingdom, including the region of Herakleopolis. The article 
further discloses that Greeks, Jews, and Egyptians served as 
soldiers in these phrourarchiai, based on both direct and indirect 
evidence. The primary objective of the present paper is to 
comprehend the role and responsibilities of the phrourarchos and 
the position of the phrourarchia in the military structure of the 
Ptolemies, based on the documentation of Dioskourides, the 
phrourarchos. 
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The lexicon of ancient Greek fortresses and garrisons is extensive. For example, terms as ἄκρα, 

which was often situated on the acropolis of a polis, and περιπόλιον could serve as a fundamental element 

of a garrison and can be found in both literary and epigraphic sources1. Additionally, φρουραρχία and 

φρούριον are two terms that are closely associated with the subject of fortresses. While phrourarchia 

signifies the entire fortress, including the physical citadel, the office of the phrourarchos, and the soldiers, 

phrourion refers solely to the physical fortress. The commander of a phrourarchia was referred to as a 

phrourarchos, and the men serving under his authority were designated as phrouroi. 
The primary objective of the present paper is to comprehend the role and responsibilities of the 

phrourarchos and the position of the phrourarchia in the military structure of the Ptolemies, based on the 

documentation of Dioskourides, the phrourarchos2. 
 

1. PHROURARCHIA AND PHROURARCHOS BEFORE THE PTOLEMIES: 

The verbs φρουρέω (to guard) and φρουραρχέω (to command a garrison), along with their derivatives 

(φρουρά; φρουράρχης; φρουραρχία; φρούραρχος, and others), were employed from the Classical 

through the Byzantine periods. The term φρούραρχος first emerged in our epigraphic sources in SEG 

33:34 (Attica, 460/459 B.C.)3. Literary sources began adopting the verb around the same time. In the 

second book of his Histories, Herodotus provides us with the following information: 

 
‘ἔτιδὲ ἐπ᾽ ἐµεῦ καὶ Περσέων κατὰ ταὐτὰ αἱ φυλακαὶ ἔχουσι ὡς καὶ ἐπὶ Ψαµµητίχου ἦσαν: καὶ γὰρ ἐν 

Ἐλεφαντίνῃ Πέρσαι φρουρέουσι καὶ ἐν Δάφνῃσι. τοὺς ὦν δὴ Αἰγυπτίους τρία ἔτεα φρουρήσαντας 

ἀπέλυε οὐδεὶς τῆς φρουρῆς: οἳδὲ βουλευσάµενοι καὶ κοινῷ λόγῳ χρησάµενοι πάντες ἀπὸ τοῦ 

Ψαµµητίχου ἀποστάντες ἤισαν ἐς Αἰθιοπίην.’4 

‘And still in my time the Persians hold these posts as they were held in the days of Psammitic; there 

are Persian guards at Elephantine and at Daphnae. Now the Egyptians had been on guard for three 

years, and no one came to relieve them; so, organising and making common cause, they revolted from 

Psammitic and went to Ethiopia’.  

 

Herodotus employed the words ‘φρουρέουσι’, ‘φρουρήσαντας’, and ‘τῆς φρουρῆς’ to describe the 

garrison and their acts of guarding at Elephantine and Daphnae. 

Around the same time, the term φρούριον appeared in Aeschylus5. Such terms continued to be used 

in the Classical period as in Thucydides6, Plato7 and Xenophon8. 

We encounter the term φρούραρχος at the time of Alexander the Great in the course of events of 

his settlement of the affairs in Egypt. While the great conqueror was in Memphis, ‘he appointed two of 
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his fellows to be commanders of garrisons (φρούραρχοι): Pantaleon the Pydnaean in Memphis, and 

Polemo, son of Megacles, a Pellaean, in Pelusium᾽9. A similar description of the settlement of the affairs 

in Susa was also related by Arrian: ‘He (scil. Alexander) left behind as satrap of the district of Susa 

Abulites a Persian, and as garrison commander in the citadel of Susa (φρούραρχος), Mazarus one of the 

Companions, and, as general, Archelaus son of Theodorus’10. 

 

2. PHROURARCHIAI AND PHROURARCHOI IN PTOLEMAIC EGYPT: 

During the Hellenistic period, the newly formed kingdoms utilised phrourarchiai to safeguard and 

regulate their external territories11, and Ptolemaic Egypt was not an exception. The first documented 

phrourarchia outside Egypt was established in the city of Amyzon in Caria12. In a third-century 

inscription from the city, an Akrananian who was appointed as a phrourarchos by the king was praised13. 

Amyzon was not the only overseas possession of the Ptolemies that was overseen by a phrourarchos. A 

decree from Xanthos, the largest city in Lycia as described by Strabo (Strab. 14.3.6), in 260/259 B.C., 

honoured the phrourarchos Pandaros14. 

 

2.1. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE PHROURARCHIAI IN HERAKLEOPOLIS: 

Within Egypt, the Ptolemies employed phrourarchiai to combat both external and internal threats. The 

most well-documented phrourarchos and phrourarchia in Ptolemaic Egypt is Dioskourides, the hegemon 

of the phrourarchia at Herakleopolis15. 

The Ptolemies’ construction of phrourarchiai at Herakleopolis was the result of two interrelated 

factors. The first was the strategic location of the city, which had been recognised by Egyptian rulers 

since the dynastic period16. The second factor was a series of political events or dangers that threatened 

the stability of the Ptolemaic kingdom, including Egyptian uprisings after the Battle of Raphia and the 

invasion of Antiochus IV of Egypt. These threats made it necessary for the Ptolemies to strengthen their 

control over the country and ensure the safety of their borders, which they accomplished through the 

establishment of phrourarchiai at Herakleopolis and other strategic locations. 

As is well-known, Polybius noted that the Ptolemaic army underwent reforms before the Battle of 

Raphia, which included the recruitment of twenty thousand Egyptians to form an Egyptian phalanx. This 

phalanx played a crucial role in the Ptolemaic victory in the battle17. However, Polybius also noted that 

Philopator’s decision to recruit and arm the Egyptians ultimately proved disastrous18, as the Egyptians, 

‘elated by their victory at Raphia, were no longer disposed to obey orders, but were on the look-out for 



(April-June 2024) Annals of the Faculty of Arts Volume 52 
 

- ٢٧٤ - 

a leader and a figurehead, thinking themselves well able to maintain themselves as an independent power, 

an attempt in which they finally succeeded not long afterwards’19. That was the Great Revolt of 206–

186 B.C., which signalled a momentous uprising against Ptolemaic dominion in Upper Egypt, leading 

to the loss of Ptolemaic suzerainty over the region, which was subsequently governed by indigenous 

Egyptian pharaohs who rose to power during the rebellion till 186 B.C.20 

Diodorus recounts that a resurgence of nationalistic fervour, as well as the dispute between the two 

sibling kings Ptolemy VI Philometor and Ptolemy VIII Euergetes II, fuelled the emergence of a new 

uprising, spearheaded by an Egyptian named Dionysius Petosarapis, approximately twenty years after 

the Great Revolt21. After the reconciliation of the two kings, Dionysius Petosarapis failed in his attempt 

to instigate a civil war between the siblings. However, he managed to persuade soldiers who were 

inclined towards rebellion to join him, amassing a force of four thousand rebels. Ptolemy VI Philometor 

marched out against them and emerged victorious, killing some and putting others to flight. Dionysius 

was forced to swim across the river in the nude and retreated into Upper Egypt, where he attempted to 

incite the populace to revolt once again. However, his efforts were ultimately fruitless, and the revolt 

was suppressed22.  

The significant role played by Upper Egypt in both revolutions is evident from the sequence of 

events. As a result, it would have been prudent for the Ptolemies to have constructed fortresses with the 

following objectives: first, to impede any advance of the rebels towards the north; second, to obstruct 

the rebels from obtaining any aid from the north; and third, to prevent them from seizing the highly 

fertile rural lands of the Arsinoite nome. Given its strategic location on the Bahr Yusef, Herakleopolis 

was the most suitable site for the construction of such fortresses23. It is likely that these fortresses were 

built after the Battle of Raphia and continued to serve these purposes throughout the second and first 

centuries B.C.24 

While we do not have direct evidence, it is plausible that the phrourarchiai at Herakleopolis played 

a role in resisting the invasion of Antiochus IV during the Six Syrian War. Antiochus IV invaded Egypt 

twice25, first in 170 B.C. when he seized Memphis, but he was forced to retreat due to internal issues in 

his kingdom. His second invasion occurred in 168 B.C. when he was once again forced to abandon his 

ambitions in Egypt, this time due to the intervention of the Romans, notably Popilius Laenas and his 

famous vine stick. During his second attack, Antiochus was able to capture the Delta and the Fayum 

without facing any resistance26. It is possible that the phrourarchiai at Herakleopolis, among other 

reasons, impeded the progress of his troops towards Upper Egypt27. 
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2.2. THE RECONSTRUCTION DATE OF THE PHROURARCHIA LINKED TO THE ARCHIVE OF 
DIOSKOURIDES: 
The reconstruction of the Phrourarchia at Herakleopolis, where Dioskourides served as the first 

Phrourarchos post-reconstruction, was completed shortly after the 26th regnal year of Ptolemy VI 

Philometor (156/155 B.C.)28. Evidence from P. Berl. Zill. 1-2 (156 and 155 B.C.) indicates that repair 

work was being carried out on the existing phrourion in Herakleopolis, and a new phrourion was under 

construction at the harbour, supervised by the strategos Ptolemaios29. Although the strategos’ duties were 

primarily civil by the end of the 3rd century B.C.30, Ptolemaios was assigned military responsibilities to 

oversee the reconstruction of the phrourarchia. This assignment is evident from his aulic title, τῶν 

ἀρχισωµατοφυλάκων31, highlighting the strategic significance of Herakleopolis and its Phrourarchia 

during this tumultuous period, as noted by Mooren and cited by the editors of the Dioskourides archive32. 

The subsequent strategos, Teres, held a less significant aulic title, τῶν φίλων33, indicating that the 

military responsibilities were transferred to the phrourarchos. 

 

3. THE ARCHIVE OF DIOSKOURIDES THE PHROURARCHOS: 

As previously stated, the archive of Dioskourides the phrourarchos provides the most comprehensive 

documentation on the phrourarchia’s organisation. In light of this archive, we can discern the 

multifaceted functions of the phrourarchos, which encompass both military and civil responsibilities. 

The archive of Dioskourides the phrourarchos is comprised of eighteen documents that are dispersed 

across the papyrus collections of Heidelberg, Cologne, Vienna, and Munich. The documents in the 

archive were published by J. Cowey, K. Maresch, and C. Barnes34. 

 

3.1. THE DOCUMENTS OF THE ARCHIVE: 

The first eleven documents of the archive are petitions addressed to Dioskourides in his capacity as 

commander of the fortress. The five documents from thirteen to seventeen consist of letters, while the 

eighteenth document provides insight into Dioskourides’ personal life as a guarantor for a lease held by 

his sister, for whom he acted as a legal guardian. In addition to the documents addressed to Dioskourides, 

the archive also includes a twelfth document that was directed to Hieron35, who was also identified as a 

phrourarchos.  

 Document Date  Origin 
1.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 1 16 Oct. 154 B.C.? Herakleopolis 
2.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 2 Before 20 Nov. 154 B.C.? Herakleopolis 
3.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 3 Before 23 Jan. 153 B.C.? Herakleopolis 
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4.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 4 Before 12 May 153 B.C.? Herakleopolis 
5.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 5 17 Jan. 146 B.C.? Herakleopolis 
6.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 6 3 Nov. 146 B.C. Herakleopolis 
7.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 7 ca. 153 B.C.? Herakleopolis 
8.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 8= 

P.Münch. III 52 
Mid 2nd cent. B.C. Herakleopolis 

9.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 9 Mid 2nd cent. B.C. Herakleopolis 
10.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 10 Mid 2nd cent. B.C. Herakleopolis 
11.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 11 Mid 2nd cent. B.C. Herakleopolis? 
12.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 12 Mid 2nd cent. B.C. Herakleopolis? 
13.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 13 18 Sept. 152 B.C.? Unknown  
14.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 14 Mid 2nd cent. B.C. Herakleopolis 
15.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 15 31 Aug. 158 B.C. or 30 

Aug. 155 B.C.? 
Unknown 

16.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 16 14 Feb. 151 B.C.? Unknown 
17.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 17 3 Nov. 151 B.C. or 31 Oct. 

140 B.C.? 
Herakleopolis 

18.  P. Phrur. Diosk. 18 14 Nov. 145 B.C. Herakleopolis 
Table 1.1: Documents of the Archive of Dioskourides the Phrourarchos 

 
To gain a better understanding of the phrourarchos’s duties, the content of the first twelve 

documents in the archive, which comprise petitions addressed to the phrourarchos, has been succinctly 

summarised and analysed36. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 1 (henceforth see Table 1.1 for the dates of the documents of the archive) recounts 

a petition submitted to Dioskourides by Theon son of Theon τῶν Ἑρµοτίµου | καὶ Μελεάγρου πεζῶν (of 

the infantry of Hermotimos and Meleagros, l. 4-5), regarding an assault committed against him by a 

fellow soldier named Iason37 son of Iason who belonged to the same unit. The incident occurred when 

Iason entered Theon’s home while he was dining with a friend. Iason attacked Theon’s slave in the 

backyard as she was pouring a pot, before forcibly entering the house, and attacking Theon and his friend, 

who were both pulled down from the couch. An agent of Dioskourides was swiftly called to the scene, 

where he found Iason attacking Theon’s friend. Theon indicates in his petition that he also sought 

assistance from other local authorities. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 2 is a petition submitted by Ammonius son of Nikias τῶν ὑπὸ σὲ τεταγµένων | 

σ̣[τ]ρατιωτῶν̣ (of the soldiers assigned under your, scil. Dioskourides, command, l. 2-4) who was 

deprived of part of his ὀψώνιον καὶ σιτώνιον (rations and provisions)38. Ammonius subsequently lodged 

a complaint with his commander, the phrourarchos Dioskourides, regarding the responsibility of the 

῾υπηρέτης (paymaster)39 Ptolemaios. Ammonius requested that the arrears be paid to him. 
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P. Phrur. Diosk. 3 is heavily damaged. However, it appears to be a petition submitted by 

Dioskourides, the son of Pakemis τῶν ἀπὸ τῆς| ΝK[ικά]δ̣α̣ιM ν̣ε̣ώK[ς] (from the ship of Nikadas, l. 3-4)40. 

Dioskourides had a private debt with a person named Petophoias, and he requested the phrourarchos to 

arrest the debtor until he repaid the money with interest. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 4 is a correspondence from Herakleides son of Hestiodoros, the grammateus of the 

aforementioned trireme vessel of Nikadas (γραµµατέως τῆς Νικάδα τρ(ιηµιολίας), l. 3), to the 

phrourarchos. The letter pertains to two officials in the fleet, Antipatros and Heliodoros. It is alleged by 

Herakleides that Antipatros had transgressed by requesting an excess amount of remuneration for the 

ship’s crew, a violation that had been uncovered by the competent authority in Alexandria. The dioiketes 

had ordered Antipatros to appear before him, but this summons was met with repeated evasion by 

Antipatros. However, both Antipatros and his successor Heliodoros had recently resurfaced. Thus, 

Herakleides implored the phurarchos Dioskourides to detain both officials so that Dionysius, the 

epistates of the phylakitai41, could present them to the dioiketes for retribution. While it is not expressed 

with absolute clarity that Heliodoros was indeed culpable, the fact that he was also summoned to appear 

before the dioiketes lends credence to the notion of his complicity.  

P. Phrur. Diosk. 5 pertains to skin monopoly42, and recounts an event involving Iason and Petalos, 

two individuals who held the position of πραγµατευόµενοι τὴν δερµατηρὰν τοῦ Ἡρακλεοπολίτου (in 

charge of the tax on hides in the Herakleopolite nome, l. 4-6) during the thirty-fifth year (147/146 B.C.). 

These two individuals presented a certain Didymos to the phrourarchos Dioskourides and two of his 

agents, after discovering that he had attempted to smuggle nine donkey skins (εὑρόντ[ε]ς βύρσας ὀνέας 

| ἐννέα παρεδώκαµεν | Ἀπολλωνίωι καὶ ἘπιµάχωιM | τοῖς π[α]ρὰ σοῦ καὶ | σοὶ δὲ Δίδυµον | τον̀ 

κεκο̣λπ̣ειτευκό̣τα̣ (l. κεκολπιτευκότα) | αὐτά, l. 8-14). Didymos was to be detained, while the donkey 

skins were to be secured until a verdict was reached in his case43. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 6 is the lengthiest document within the archive and comprises a copy of a petition 

originally addressed to the strategos by Artemidoros and Protarchos, the sons of Artermidoros, who were 

of Dorian origin. The two brothers, accompanied by others, were ambushed by a wagon driver while 

walking along the road from Herakleopolis to the phrourarchia. Upon entering the fortress gate, they 

were then set upon by Koson, Thymoleon, and others who were inebriated and violently attacked them 

using bricks, rocks, hands, feet, and even biting them. Faced with imminent danger, the siblings cried 

out for help, which drew a crowd to the scene. Koson and his accomplices were subsequently 

apprehended and taken into custody in the phrourarchia. Shortly thereafter, a woman named Ammonia 

appeared and proceeded to assault the siblings, tearing at their cloaks, and ultimately absconding with 
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Andronikos’ cloak amidst the chaos. This was followed by the appearance of Nikodemos, Asklepiades, 

and numerous others who intended to murder the brothers, prompting them to seek refuge in a nearby 

house. The siblings suspected that the orchestrated attacks were instigated by Apollonios son of 

Herakleides, an Ammonian by origin, as Protarchos was bringing an adultery case44 against his wife, 

whom Apollonios was reportedly involved with. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 7 details a peculiar incident involving Dioskourides, previously mentioned in 

document no. 3, who accused his own brother Horos of assaulting him on his way back home. In light 

of this accusation, Dioskourides appealed to the phrourarchos to summon his brother and investigate the 

matter at hand. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 8 = P. Münch. III 52 is a document that consists of a petition addressed to 

Dioskourides from Petechon ἐν̣π̣όρου τῶν ἀπὸ τοῦ ὅρµου (a merchant from the Harbour, l. 3). Petechon 

claims to have been wronged by Stotoetis, a wine-retailer (οἰνοκάπηλος) from Herakleopolis who owed 

him 4 talents and 4470 bronze drachmas for a purchase of wine. Despite Petechon’s repeated attempts 

to collect the debt, Stotoetis had been avoiding him. As a result, Petechon implored the phrourarchos to 

order the confinement of Stotoetis until he repays the debt (ἐὰ̣ν̣ φαίνηται, | συντάξαι [ἀ]σφαλίσασθαι | 

αὐτὸν µέχρι τοῦ τὴν ἀπό|δ̣ο̣σ̣ίMν̣ [µ]ο̣ιM α̣ὐ̣τὸ̣ν ποήσασθαι, l. 14-17)45. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 9 recounts the tale of Kleo, a woman hailing from Krokodilon Polis, who was 

visiting Herakleopolis (Κλεοῦς τῆς | [Ζ]ωίλου τῶν ἐκ Κορκοδίλων | πόλεως τοῦ Ἀρσινοίτου νοµοῦ | 

παρεπιδηµούσης δʼ ἐνταῦθα, l. 1-5) when her slave (παιδίσκη) – Thermuthis/Aphrodisia – was captured 

while attempting to flee (ἀποδιδράσκουσα). In response to this occurrence, Kleo sought the intervention 

of the phrourarchos, requesting that the slave be placed in the φυλακή and kept secure until Kleo’s 

husband Peleus arrived to retrieve her. 

Unfortunately, the contents of P. Phrur. Diosk. 10 cannot be ascertained, as the document has been 

significantly damaged. The only remaining information pertains to the intended recipient and the 

petitioner’s name: ‘Διοσκουρίδει ἡγεµόν̣[ι ἐπʼ ἀν]δρῶν καὶ φρουράρχωι π[αρὰ] ΤKρύφωνος- - -’ (to 

Dioskourides, leader of men (hegemon) and phrourarchos, from Tryphon, l. 1-3). 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 11 is a very fragmentary papyrus, with only the lower part still legible. From what 

remains, it appears that the petitioner implored the phrourarchos to apprehend an individual, with the 

intention of both recovering his own possessions from the accused and ensuring that the latter faced 

appropriate punishment. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 12 stands apart from the other documents in the archive, as it is directed towards 

Hieron the phrourarchos46. It pertains to a situation where Euphranta pledged a cloak, and the petitioner 
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– whose name has not survived – corresponded with the phrourarchos, possibly due to Euphranta’s 

unjustifiable desire to reclaim the cloak or to forestall any future claims. Unfortunately, the precise 

circumstances surrounding this matter remain unclear, leaving much to conjecture.  

 

3.2. THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PHROURARCHOS IN THE LIGHT OF THE ARCHIVE: 

Despite the unquestionable military nature of the phrourarchos’ functions, as evidenced by the 

construction of phrourarchiai primarily for military purposes, the archive provides limited insight into 

his military activities. Instead, the documents suggest that the phrourarchos was highly engaged in the 

civilian sphere. 

The phrourarchos held the power to mediate in private conflicts that arose among his soldiers. As 

seen in P. Phrur. Diosk. 1, the petitioner turned to the phrourarchos, even though he had already 

petitioned the normal authorities – probably the police (ἐπιδεδωκὼς οὖν περὶ τῶν αὐτῶν καὶ τοῖς ἄλλοις 

τοῖς εἰθιMσ̣µένοις, l. 32-33). Similarly, in P. Phrur. Diosk. 7, when a disagreement erupted between a 

member of the phrourarchia and his sibling, the petitioner sought the intervention of the phrourarchos, 

requesting that the aggressor be summoned. These instances demonstrate the phrourarchos’ ability to 

serve as an arbiter in disputes among military personnel under his command. 

The phrourarchos’ involvement in private disputes was not limited to conflicts involving military 

personnel. The archive’s documents reveal that he was frequently petitioned for assistance in disputes 

between civilians. This is most evident in P. Phrur. Diosk. 6, where a group of individuals – none of 

whom were soldiers – were embroiled in a dispute stemming from an adultery case, which had no 

connection to military affairs. Additionally, in P. Phrur. Diosk. 9, when a slave belonging to a woman 

from the Arsinoites escaped, the phrourarchos was called upon to detain her, even though the woman 

was not from Herakleopolis. P. Phrur. Diosk. 11 may have also involved a private dispute, but due to the 

fragmentary nature of the document, little else can be surmised. These examples suggest that the 

phrourarchos was regarded as a prominent figure in the resolution of private conflicts, regardless of 

whether military personnel were involved or not. 

The phrourarchos’ responsibility for the financial administration of the phrourarchia is evidenced 

by two documents. In P. Phrur. Diosk. 4, the phrourarchos was tasked with apprehending a defaulter 

grammateus and sending him to Alexandria. The second example can be found in P. Phrur. Diosk. 2, 

where a petitioner raised concerns with the phrourarchos about the delay in receiving his salary. It is 

possible that the phrourarchos’ financial responsibilities were simply due to his superior position over 

all officials of the phrourarchia, including financial officials, as the head of the military fortress. 
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Nonetheless, these documents indicate that the phrourarchos played a significant role in the financial 

management of the phrourarchia. 

The phrourarchos’ involvement in private financial disputes is well-documented in the archive. For 

instance, in P. Phrur. Diosk. 3, the petitioner requested that the phrourarchos apprehend and imprison an 

individual over an outstanding debt, with the stipulation that the debtor be held until the debt was paid 

in full, including interest. Similarly, in P. Phrur. Diosk. 12, the phrourarchos was called upon to mediate 

a conflict between two women concerning a particular pledge. These examples demonstrate the 

phrourarchos’ involvement in a broad range of financial disputes, both within and beyond the military 

context. 

P. Phrur. Diosk. 5 provides evidence that the phrourarchos had a role in regulating the royal 

monopolies, with a particular example concerning the skin monopoly. The document records the 

apprehension of a smuggler of donkey skin, who was handed over to the phrourarchos along with the 

smuggled goods. This suggests that the phrourarchos had a responsibility in controlling the royal 

monopolies, which were a significant source of revenue for the Ptolemaic kingdom. 

The documents contained within the archive indicate that the phrourarchos held the authority to 

conduct investigations, as seen in P. Phrur. Diosk. 7, and to bring individuals to trial, as evidenced in P. 

Phrur. Diosk. 6. These documents suggest that the phrourarchos possessed legal powers, enabling him 

to play a role in the administration of justice within his jurisdiction. The archive’s documents provide 

explicit evidence that the phrourarchia maintained its own prison, as many of the petitions conclude with 

a request for the phrourarchos to arrest and detain the accused individuals. 

 

3.3. THE SPATIAL SCOPE OF THE PHROURARCHOS DIOSKOURIDES: 

The precise spatial scope of the phrourarchos’ authority remains a subject of debate, as it is unclear 

whether his jurisdiction extended solely to matters affecting the good order within the confines of his 

military fortress or encompassed the broader Herakleopolite nome.  The two siblings’ petition in P. 

Phrur. Diosk. 6 provides evidence that the dispute occurred within or near the borders of the 

phrourarchia, while other petitions within the archive were recorded by soldiers directly under the 

phrourarchos’ command. These factors suggest that the phrourarchos had a level of responsibility over 

matters occurring within the borders of his military fortress, including disputes among civilians47. 

However, in the cases of the skin smuggler48, the escaping slave49, the wine retailer50, and the cloak 

case51, there appears to have been no direct impact on the order within the phrourarchia. It is possible 

that the skin smuggler’s activities took place on the borders of the Herakleopolite nome, and there is no 



Haytham A. Qandeil 
Exploring the Functions of Phrourarchiai and Phrourarchoi in Ptolemaic 
Egypt: An Analysis of the Archive of the Phrourarchos Dioskourides (154-
145 B.C.) 

 

- ٢٨١ - 

clear evidence to suggest that these incidents posed a threat to the phrourarchia’s overall security. As a 

result, it is plausible to suggest that the phrourarchos’ sphere of action extended beyond the confines of 

his military fortress and encompassed the broader Herakleopolite nome. This interpretation is supported 

by the phrourarchos’ duties and responsibilities as outlined in the archive, which suggest that he held a 

position of authority over matters concerning public order and security within his jurisdiction52.  

 

3.4. THE DEPUTIES UNDER THE PHROURARCHOS AND THE ETHNIC COMPOSITION OF THE 
PHROURARCHIA: 
The phrourarchos exercised his authority through a network of agents who, while performing police 

functions similar to those of the epistatai, archiphylakitai, and phylakitai, were not strictly policemen but 

rather military officers. These agents likely included soldiers and other military personnel who were 

stationed within the phrourarchia and who assisted the phrourarchos in maintaining order and enforcing 

the law within their jurisdiction53.This is evidenced in the archive in the following instances: P. Phrur. 

Diosk. 1 (Ἡρακλείδου τοῦ παρὰ̣̣ σ̣ο̣ῦ, l. 23-24); P. Phrur. Diosk. 5 (παρεδώκαµεν | Ἀπολλωνίωι καὶ 

ἘπιµάχωιM | τοῖς π[α]ρὰ σοῦ, l. 9-11); P. Phrur. Diosk. 6 (Ἐπιµάχωι τῶι παρὰ τοῦ φρουράρχου, l. 28). 

Upon initial review, one might assume that the majority of soldiers within the phrourarchia were 

Greek, given the prevalence of Greek names in the records54. However, it is widely understood that 

names during the second century B.C. did not necessarily denote ethnic or national identity55. R. Bagnall 

conducted a statistical analysis on the ratio of Greek cleruchs to other cleruchs in Ptolemaic Egypt across 

three distinct periods: from the onset of Ptolemaic rule until 242 B.C., from 242 B.C. to 205 B.C., and 

from 205 B.C. to 145 B.C. Bagnall noted a rise in the proportion of Greek cleruchs from 23.6% to 62.6% 

between the first two periods, followed by a decline to 13.8% in the latter period56. Therefore, if this 

trend applies to the phrourarchia at Herakleopolis, which operated within the broader Ptolemaic military 

framework, conclusions drawn solely from the frequency of Greek names of military personnel in the 

archive could be misleading. Greeks may not have constituted as significant a portion as initially 

presumed, particularly considering the decline in immigration during the second century57, when the 

phrourarchia underwent re-establishment. 

It is widely acknowledged that Jews served in the Ptolemaic army, both as cleruchs and as 

mercenary soldiers58. Jewish communities, known as ‘politeumata’59, existed within the Ptolemaic 

kingdom, with the politeuma of Herakleopolis being one of the largest60. Within the archive, the name 

Iason, a Jewish name, appears twice61, suggesting that there were Jewish individuals present within or 

nearby the phrourarchia at Herakleopolis. Given the presence of a sizable Jewish community in the area, 
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it is plausible that Jewish soldiers were among those who served within the phrourarchia at 

Herakleopolis. 

Direct evidence for the presence of Egyptian soldiers among the troops of the phrourarchia at 

Herakleopolis is lacking. In P. Phrur. Diosk. 3 and 7, we uncover semi-direct evidence of an Egyptian 

serving in the phrourarchia. The petitioner, Dioskourides, bears a Greek name, yet his father’s name, 

Pakemis, is distinctly Egyptian. Additionally, in P. Phrur. Diosk. 7, his brother is identified as Horos, 

another Egyptian name. This suggests that Dioskourides, likely of Egyptian origin, adopted a Greek 

name upon enlisting on the ship Nikadas. This aligns with Clarysse’s conclusion (see note 55) that the 

function, rather than the origin of the bearer, determined the choice of name. 

However, indirect evidence suggests that the Egyptian warriors have been present. Egyptians 

accompanied Ptolemy I Soter as part of his army in the battle of Gaza in 312 B.C.62 Furthermore, 

according to Polybius, Egyptians were the decisive factor in the victory of Raphia in 217 B.C. (see 

above). Additionally, the priests’ decree of 196 B.C. (the Rosetta Stone) informs us that the king granted 

forgiveness to the machimoi, native Egyptian warriors, who participated in the revolt against the throne63. 

After Raphia, this group (machimoi) flourished, and its members were granted up to ten-aroura 

allotments64. It is now widely agreed that since Raphia, Egyptian warriors had become an effective 

element in the Ptolemaic army. Therefore, it is plausible that they may have served as soldiers in the 

phrourarchia of Herakleopolis, particularly given the decline in Greek numbers within the Ptolemaic 

army in the second century B.C., as noted above. Furthermore, Fisher-Bovet has documented the 

existence of forty phrourarchiai throughout Ptolemaic Egypt65. After the victory at Raphia, newly 

recruited soldiers were extensively utilised in these phrourarchiai66. The archive of Peteharsemtheus son 

of Panechounis (TM Arch 183), from the phrourarchia at Pathyris, sheds light on the story of an Egyptian 

family across five generations. The earliest known member of the family, Horos, may have been the first 

to enlist in the army in the late third century B.C.67 Given that Egyptian soldiers were known to have 

served in the Ptolemaic army in general, and other Ptolemaic phrourarchiai in particular, it is plausible 

to suggest that Egyptian warriors were also members of the phrourarchia at Herakleopolis. 

Based on the so far available evidence, we can conclude that the phrourarchia at Herakleopolis 

played an essential role in the Ptolemaic military system. It was established as part of a broader effort to 

defend against external threats and internal rebellions, as the Ptolemies sought to maintain their control 

over Egypt. The phrourarchia was manned by a diverse range of soldiers, including Greeks, Egyptians, 

Jews, and likely others. The duties of the phrourarchos, with Dioskourides being the most well-known 



Haytham A. Qandeil 
Exploring the Functions of Phrourarchiai and Phrourarchoi in Ptolemaic 
Egypt: An Analysis of the Archive of the Phrourarchos Dioskourides (154-
145 B.C.) 

 

- ٢٨٣ - 

occupant of this position during the mid-second century B.C. thanks to his archive, were both military 

and civil, and his authority extended over the entire Herakleopolite nome.  
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 صلختسملا
 سیدیروكسوید سوخرارورفلا فیشرلأ لیلحت :ةیملطبلا رصم يف يویخرارورفلاو تایخرارورفلا رود
 )م .ق ١٤٥-١٥٤(

 لیدنق دیسلا مثیھ
 ةفورعملا ةیركسعلا تایماحلاو يوخرارورفلاب ةطونم تناك يتلا راودلأا فاشكتسا ىلإ لاقملا اذھ ىعسی

 .م .ق ١٤٥ - ١٥٤ سیدیروكسوید سوخراورفلا فیشرأ ىلع اًدامتعا كلذو ،يملطبلا رصعلا يف رصم يف تایخرارورفلاب
 مٌاھم سوخرارورفلل ناك ھنأ رھظت فیشرلأا قئاثو نأ لاإ ،تایخرارورفلل يركسعلا رودلا نم مغرلا ىلعف .يساسأ ردصمك
 .ةیركسعلا ھماھم بناج ىلإ ةیندم

 يف ایخرارورفلا تئشنأ ىتم ؟ةیركسعلا تایماحلا هذھ تئشنأ اذامل :ةیلاتلا ةلئسلأا نع ةباجلإا ىلإ لاقملا ىعسی
 ؟ایخرارورفلا هذھ دونجل سیئرلا نوكملا تلكش يتلا قارعلأا يھ ام ؟اذاملو سیلوبویلكاریھ

 ةیلخادلا راطخلأا كلذكو ،-يقویلسلا يملطبلا ءادعلا يف ساسلأاب تلثمت يتلا - ةیجراخلا راطخلأا رود نع لاقملا فشكی
 ضعب يف ةملاطبلا كولملا لبق نم تایخرارورفلا سیسأت يف - حفر ةعقوم يف راصتنلاا دعب نییرصملا تاروث يف تلثمت يتلا -
 نیینانویلا نأ لاقملا فشكی امك .اھنمض نم سیلوبویلكاریھ میلقإ ناك يتلاو مھتكلمم يف ةیجیتارتسلاا ةیمھلأا تاذ نكاملأا
 .ةرشابملا ریغو ةرشابملا ةلدلأا ىلع اًدامتعا كلذو ایخرارورفلا كلت يف اًدونج اوناك نییرصملاو دوھیلاو
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It is noteworthy that these terms were utilised by later authors of the Hellenistic period to describe events 
that took place in the Classical period as for ex. Diod. 12.65.9, describing events that date back to the 
time of the Peloponnesian War: καὶ Θυρέας µὲν κειµένας ἐν τοῖς µεθορίοις τῆς Λακωνικῆς καὶ τῆς 
Ἀργείας ἐκπολιορκήσας ἐξηνδραποδίσατο καὶ κατέσκαψε, τοὺς δ᾽ ἐν αὐτῇ κατοικοῦντας Αἰγινήτας καὶ 
τὸν φρούραρχον Τάνταλον Σπαρτιάτην ζωγρήσας ἀπήγαγεν εἰς τὰς Ἀθήνας. οἱ δὲ Ἀθηναῖοι τὸν µὲν 
Τάνταλον δήσαντες ἐφύλαττον µετὰ τῶν ἄλλων αἰχµαλώτων καὶ τοὺς Αἰγινήτας. 
9Arr. An. 3.5.3: φρουράρχους δὲ τῶν ἑταίρων ἐν Μέµφει µὲν Πανταλέοντα κατέστησε τὸν Πυδναῖον, ἐν 
Πηλουσίῳ δὲ Πολέµωνα τὸν Μεγακλέους Πελλαῖον. 
10Arr. An. 3.16.9: καταλιπὼν σατράπην µὲν τῆς Σουσιανῆς Ἀβουλίτην ἄνδρα Πέρσην, φρούραρχον δὲ 
ἐν τῇ ἄκρᾳ τῶν Σούσων Μάζαρον τῶν ἑταίρων καὶ στρατηγὸν Ἀρχέλαον τὸν Θεοδώρου. 
11For the Antigonids see for ex. Plut. Arat. 12.3, where a phrourarchos was set up in Adria, one of the 
possessions of Antigonus Gonatas. For the Seleucids see for ex. Plb. 21.42.1. 
12For Amyzon, see Bgnall 1976, 101f. 
13Horne 2015, 121. 
14Bagnall 1976, 108; Horne 2015, 122. 
15During the First Intermediate Period (2181–2055 B.C.), Herakleopolis, now known as Ihnasya El-
Medina, served as the capital of the ninth and tenth dynasties. Additionally, during the Third Intermediate 
Period (1069–664 B.C.), the area around Herakleopolis was strategically significant as a fortress for the 
rulers of the twenty-second dynasty (see Salmenkivi 2008, 183). The city’s name, Herakleopolis, is 
derived from the Greeks identification of the Ram-God Harasphes, the Egyptian god of the city, with 
Herakles. During the Graeco-Roman period, Herakleopolis served as the capital of the 20th Upper 
Egyptian nome (TM Geo 801), with neighbouring nomes including the Arsinoites to the northwest, the 
Memphites to the north, the Aphroditopolites to the northeast, and the Kynopolites to the southeast on 
the east bank of the Nile. The Oxyrhynchites was located to the south of the nome. The northern border 
of the nome ran near Abu Sir al-Malaq (TM Geo 471) (Salmenkivi 2008, 183, n. 4), where the city’s 
cemetery had been situated. For more information about Herakleopolis during the dynastic period, see 
Mokhtar 1983, and for the Graeco-Roman period, see Falivene 1998. 
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16The Ptolemies implemented a strategic policy of establishing phrourarchiai at key locations across the 
country. This is vividly illustrated through epigraphic and papyrological evidence, showcasing instances 
of phrourarchiai at critical sites such as Philae: IThSy 314 (187 B.C.);  I. Philae 11 (175 or 145 B.C.); I. 
Philae I 15 (137 B.C.); I. Philae I 13=SB I 632 (131-124 B.C.); IThSy 318 (124-116 B.C.); I. Philae I 
20=SB I 3448 (118 B.C.); IThSy 320 (116 B.C.); IThSy 322 (after 115 B.C.), Diospolis Magna: BGU 
III 992= W. Chr. 162 (186-182 B.C.); SB VI 9424=CPJ I 27 (186-182 B.C.); P. Tor. Choach. 8A and B 
(127 B.C.), Elephantine: IThSy 242 (152-149 B.C.); IThSy 302 (152-149 B.C.); IThSy 243 (141-131 0R 
124-116 B.C.), Dodekaschoinos: SB I 1918 (before 143-142 B.C.), Pathyrites: P. Grenf. I 11 (181 B.C.), 
and Memphis: APF 2 (1903), p. 549, no. 29 (180-145 B.C.). For more examples see Scheuble-Reiter 
2010, 47–50. 
17Plb.5.65.9. τὸ δὲ τῶν Αἰγυπτίων πλῆθος ἦν µὲν εἰς δισµυρίους φαλαγγίτας, ὑπετάττετο δὲ Σωσιβίῳ 
(The Egyptians themselves supplied twenty thousand soldiers to the phalanx and were under the 
command of Sosibius). Cf. also Plb.5.85.1–13. 
18Plb.5.107.2. ὁ γὰρ προειρηµένος βασιλεὺς καθοπλίσας τοὺς Αἰγυπτίους ἐπὶ τὸν πρὸς Ἀντίοχον 
πόλεµον πρὸς µὲν τὸ παρὸν ἐνδεχοµένως ἐβουλεύσατο, τοῦ δὲ µέλλοντος ἠστόχησε (For in arming them 
for his campaign against Antiochus he had taken a step which, while it served his immediate purpose 
sufficiently well, proved eventually disastrous). 
19Plb.5.107.3. φρονηµατισθέντες γὰρ ἐκ τοῦ περὶ Ῥαφίαν προτερήµατος, οὐκέτι τὸ προσταττόµενον οἷοί 
τ᾽ ἦσαν ὑποµένειν, ἀλλ᾽ ἐζήτουν ἡγεµόνα καὶ πρόσωπον, ὡς ἱκανοὶ βοηθεῖν ὄντες αὑτοῖς. ὃ καὶ τέλος 
ἐποίησαν οὐ µετὰ πολὺν χρόνον. 
20See Clarysse 2004, 1–13. During the twenty-year duration of the Great Revolt, two Egyptian pharaohs, 
Harronophris and Chaonnophris, were named as rulers of Upper Egypt. For additional details on these 
two indigenous pharaohs and the events of the revolt, see Pestman 1995, 101–137; McGing 1997, 273–
314; Veïse 2004. 
21Diod. 31.15; Austin 2006, 498. 
22Diod. 31.15. For more information about the revolt of Dionysius Petosarapis, see Veïse 2004, 99f. 
23Drawing a comparison between the role of the phrourarchiai in Herakleopolis and the Acrocorinthos 
in mainland Greece during the mid-third century B.C., it is worth noting that Antigonus Gonatas utilised 
the citadel of Corinthos to disrupt connections between the north and south of Greece, which proved to 
be an effective strategy. However, when he lost control of the city, his control over Greece also slipped 
away. Given the similarity between the roles of these fortresses, it may not be an overstatement to suggest 
that the phrourarchiai of Herakleopolis served as the shackles of Egypt, much like Acrocorinthos served 
as the shackles of Greece. See Plut. Arat. 16. 
24There is evidence for the presence of other phrourarchiai in the Herakleopolite nome, as attested in P. 
Strasb. II 103 and P. Strasb. II 104 (Herakleopolis, both Jan. 210 B.C.). In these documents, a certain 
Dion, a grammateus of the soldiers, contacted Agathokles, the epimeletes of the nome, to issue orders 
for the payment of soldiers serving in the phrourion of Techtho in the Herakleopolites (TM Geo 2288) 
for the month Hythor of the 12th year (=Jan. 210 B.C.); for more information about such payments, see 
Qandeil 2024. We have also some other few instances such as P. Med. 90.15; 90.16, 90.23 (2nd cent. 
B.C.); BGU VIII 1844 (50-49 B.C.). It is important to emphasise that our knowledge of other 
phrourarchiai in the Herakleopolites is limited. However, we have a more comprehensive understanding 
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of the phrourarchiai in Upper Egypt; for more information about these latter phrourarchiai see Scheuble-
Reiter, 2010, 35–53. 
25For the invasions of Antiochus IV on Egypt, see Fischer-Bovet 2014a, 209–259. 
26 Fischer-Bovet 2014b, 99. 
27The reconstruction of the phrourarchia – under study in this paper – at the harbour of Herakleopolis, 
which occurred a few years after the invasion of Antiochus IV (see section 2.2), may indicate that the 
phrourarchia had suffered damage during the invasion. 
28Cowey et al. 2003, 2–3. 
29Cf. Cowey et al. 2003, 2–3; Fischer-Bovet 2014b, 269. It deserves mentioning that a person named 
Dioskourides (TM Per 34956; PP I 27; PP II+VIII 4293) appears in P. Berl. Zill. 1 (156 B.C.) who is 
different from our Dioskourides the phrourarchos. The former was a dioiketes (being a central or a 
regional dioiketes is problematic; for the question of regional and central dioiketai, see Qandeil 
forthcoming a) who carried first the title τῶν φίλων [UPZ I 14 (157 B.C.); P. Heid. IX 437 (161-156 
B.C.); P. Gen. III 128 (163-156 B.C.)], then the title ἀρχισωµατοφύλαξ (P. Berl. Zill. 1). See Mooren 
1975, 136, n. 0162; Gorre 2009, 249f.; Lanciers 2020, 105–109. 
30Qandeil 2024, 156. 
31P. Berl. Zill. 1, col. 3, l. 58; col. 4, l. 65; col. 5, l. 81. In Ptolemaic Egypt, aulic titles were prestigious 
honours bestowed upon selected high-ranking officials by the Ptolemaic king. These titles underscored 
the degree of proximity and allegiance the holders had to the king. Around 197-194 B.C., Ptolemy V 
Epiphanes introduced six such titles: ὁ συγγενής (the kinsman), τῶν πρώτων φίλων (of the first friends), 
ὁ ἀρχισωµατοφύλαξ (the chief bodyguard), τῶν φίλων (of the friends), τῶν διαδόχων (of the successors), 
and τῶν σωµατοφυλάκων (of the bodyguards). Later, Ptolemy VII Euergetes II added two new titles: 
τῶν ὁµοτίµων τοῖς συγγενέσιν (of equal honour with the kinsmen) and τῶν ἰσοτίµων τοῖς πρώτοις (of 
equal honour with the first friends). During the reign of his predecessor, Ptolemy VI Philometor, there 
was a notable change regarding the title ὁ ἀρχισωµατοφύλαξ, with the plural form τῶν 
ἀρχισωµατοφυλάκων (of the bodyguards) being used alongside the singular title; see Mooren, 1975, 1–
2. 
32Mooren 1975, 108, n. 096 and 097; Mooren 1984, 1224; Cowey et al. 2003, 2–3. 
33P. Berl. Zill. 1, l. 4. 
34Cowey et al. 2003. 
35Unfortunately, the papyrus does not provide any information about Hieron’s specific sphere of action. 
However, it appears that he was active in the Herakleopolites, given that the petitioner Artemidoros, who 
is described as τῶν ἀπὸ [το]ῦ̣ ὅρµου (from the harbour area, l. 3), addresses him. This Hieron, in contrast 
to Dioskourides, held the court title of ‘τῶν διαδόχων’ (see note 31), indicating that he held a higher 
rank. However, due to the partial survival of the papyrus and the absence of a date, it is difficult to 
determine the exact period of his tenure. 
36As previously noted, documents P. Phrur. Diosk. 13-17 comprise letters, with P. Phrur. Diosk. 13 
potentially being an official letter. Additionally, P. Phrur. Diosk. 18 is a private matter and does not 
provide any insight into the functions of the phrourarchos. Therefore, these six documents have been 
excluded from the summary of their content as they are not pertinent to determining the range of 
responsibilities held by the phrourarchos. 
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37This name was commonly used among the Jews in Egypt. For more information about the name and 
its origin, see CPJ I, p.28, comm. 69; Clarysse 1994, 199; P. Polit. Iud. 19, p. 150, comm. 8. 
38The Ptolemies employed two forms of remuneration for their soldiers: professional or mercenary 
soldiers received a combination of cash (opsonion or misthos) and food (sitonion), while cleruchs were 
granted plots of land (cleroi) as a form of payment (Fischer-Bovet, 2014b, 118.). P. Köln XI 448 (ca. 
April 13 and May 12, 210 B.C.), along with P. Strasb. II 103 and 104 (both from January 210 B.C.), 
provide us with detailed information about the procedures and officials involved in the remuneration of 
soldiers during the third century B.C. UPZ I 14 (after 23 Feb.157 B.C.) and BGU XX 2840 (200 or 176 
B.C., for the date see Qandeil 2024, 80, n. 2 and 188–190) are examples showing soldiers’ remuneration 
in the second century B.C. Besides these routine payments, our documents also show irregular 
disbursements that required distinct handling due to their deviation from the prearranged annual payment 
structures. For this latter kind of payment, see Qandeil forthcoming b. 
39After the wages were received from the civil officials, the distribution of the wages was the 
responsibility of the ἀρχυπηρέτης (chief paymaster) and his ὑπηρέται (assistants of the paymaster). The 
ἀρχυπηρέτης was responsible for overseeing the payment process and ensuring that the soldiers received 
their wages in a timely and fair manner. The ὑπηρέται likely assisted the ἀρχυπηρέτης in this process, 
possibly by managing the distribution of wages to individual soldiers or units. For hyperetai, see 
Kupiszewski and Modrzejewski 1957/1958,141–166, Strassi 1997. 
40The ship of Nikadas is also mentioned in other documents (see P. Diosk. Phrour 4, comm. 2-3, p.37), 
and in all of them, it is associated with the port of Herakleopolis. Therefore, it is likely that this port was 
the home port of the ship. 
41For this office, see Bauschatz 2013, 79f. 
42The topic of Ptolemaic monopolies is vast, and, to the best of my knowledge, a comprehensive study 
of this subject has not been published since the early 20th century. See Dogaer 2019, 151; Monson 2019, 
150. The studies of the early 20th century referred to are Wilcken 1912; Heichelheim 1933, 147–199; 
Préaux 1939; Rostovtzeff 1941. The topic was also treated in other studies which dealt with different 
aspects, or one commodity only, either fully or partially monopolised, such as oil: Sandy 1989; papyrus: 
Lewis 1934 and Lewis 1974; incense: Depau 2009, 201–208; beer: P. Lille I 59, intr. p. 243f. See also 
Bingen 1978; Bingen 2007, 157–188; Armoni 2012, 139–145. Recently, a PhD project on the 
‘monopolies in Ptolemaic Egypt’ was undertaken by Nico Dogaer at KU Leuven, but the results of this 
study have yet to be published. 
43The extent to which the trade of hides constituted a royal monopoly in Ptolemaic Egypt remains an 
open question and has generated considerable debate among scholars. For more information about 
different scholarly views on the topic, see Wilcken 1899, 294, n. 1; 354; Wilcken 1912, 250; Heichelheim 
1933, col. 164-165; P. Tebt. III 1, 801, intr. p. 255; Préaux 1939, 230–233; Rostovtzeff 1941, 310; Cowey 
2003 130–134; Armoni 2012, 140–142. And for the most recent discussion of the topic, see Qandeil 
2024, 129–133. 
44The accusation of adultery carried severe consequences for the accused woman, as it would result in 
the forfeiture of her dowry. As such, Apollonios and his associates resorted to all available means to 
prevent the two brothers from bringing their case to court. Marriage contracts of the time commonly 
included clauses stipulating that the wife must not commit the crime of adultery, as doing so would result 
in the forfeiture of her legal rights, including her dowry. The most renowned marriage contract from 
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Ptolemaic Egypt, P. Eleph. 1 (311/310 B.C.), is considered the earliest discovered Ptolemaic Greek 
document, and states that ‘εἰὰν (l. ἐὰν) δέ τι κακοτεχνοῦσα ἁλίσκηται ⟦ἁλίσκηται⟧ ἐπὶ αἰσχύνηι τοῦ 
ἀνδρὸς Ἡρακλείδου Δηµητρία, στερέσθω ὧµ (l. ὧν) προσηνέγκατο πάντων’ (l. 6-7) (If she (Demetris) 
is caught doing anything shameful to the disgrace of her husband Herakleides, let her be deprived of all 
that she brought). For further insight into marriage contracts in Greco-Roman Egypt, see Yiftach 2003, 
and for adultery in the archive of Diskourides, see Jördens 2010, 245–256. 
45 The documents, particularly P. Phrur. Diosk. 3 and P. Phrur. Diosk. 8, provide clear evidence that in 
Ptolemaic Egypt, individuals could be apprehended and detained over private debts. Petitioners, such as 
the one in P. Phrur. Diosk. 11, also sought the intervention of the phrourarchos, albeit without explicitly 
requesting imprisonment of the debtor. A similar grievance regarding unpaid wine is documented in P. 
Polit. Iud. 11 (133/132 B.C.); cf. P. Phrur. Diosk. 7, intr. p. 8. It is worth noting that P. Phrur. Diosk. 8 
is a reissue of P. Münch. III 52 and is included as no. 134 in Bagnall and Derow 2004, 227. 
46See note 35 above. 
47P. Phrur. Diosk. 1; 2; 3; 4; 7. For the dates of these documents and the following Diskourides’ 
documents, see Table 1.1. 
48P. Phrur. Diosk. 5. 
49P. Phrur. Diosk. 9. 
50P. Phrur. Diosk. 8. 
51P. Phrur. Diosk. 12. 
52It is notable that in other instances of phrourarchiai, we find evidence that the phrourarchos engaged in 
duties purely civilian in nature, as indicated by his presence at land auction proceedings, as seen in BGU 
III 992=W. Chr. 162 (Pathyris, 186 B.C.) and BGU VI 1219, col. 3 (Hermopolites, 2nd century B.C.). 
53See Bauschatz 2013, 129. 
54P. Phrur. Diosk. 1: Herakleides (agent of the phrourarchos); P. Phrur. Diosk. 2: Ammonios son of 
Nikias (soldier); Ptolemaios (ὑπηρέτης); P. Phrur. Diosk. 3: Dioskourides son of Pakemis (soldier on the 
ship of Nikadas); P. Phrur. Diosk. 4: Herakleides son of Hestiodoros (grammateus of the ship Nikadas); 
Antipatros (former grammateus of the ship Nikadas); Heliodoros (former grammateus of the ship 
Nikadas); P. Phrur. Diosk. 5: Apollonios (agent of the phrourarchos); Epimachos (agent of the 
phrourarchos); P. Phrur. Diosk. 6: Epimachos (agent of the phrourarchos); Dioskourides son of Pakemis 
(soldier on the ship of Nikadas). 
55Clarysse 1985, 57. Clarysse argued in this important article that during the second century, ‘names 
seem not to indicate the ethnic origin of the bearer, but rather to relate to the function an individual held 
in the administration or in the army’. And in p. 64 he concluded ‘when a function was felt to be Greek, 
its occupants had a tendency, whatever their origin, to use a Greek name and vice versa’. 
56Bagnall 1984, 7–20 
57See Lewis 1986, 8–35. 
58Szántó 2016, 119. See also Tcherikover 1957, 12f.; 147–178. We have 27 instances of Jewish soldiers 
serving in the Ptolemaic army; see table 6 in Szántó 2016, 109. It is crucial to understand that the Letter 
of Aristeas’ claims – asserting that Ptolemy captured 100,000 Jewish prisoners and selected 30000 of 
them for military service in fortresses – are widely recognised as exaggeration. For the Letter of Aristeas, 
see De Crom 2021, 121–134. 
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59For the term politeuma, see Honigman 2003, 61–102; Sänger 2014, 51-68; Szántó 2016, 205f. 
60For the Jewish politeuma in Herakleopolis, see Maresch and Cowey 2001; Honigman 2003, 61–102; 
Kruse 2015, 271–276; Szántó 2016, 205f. 
61P. Phrur. Diosk. 1, l. 7 and 5, l. 2. Iason in P. Phrur. Diosk. 5 is not a soldier but rather ‘the official in 
charge of the tax on hides in the Herakleopolite nome’. 
62Diod. 19.80.4. The Egyptians primarily served as auxiliary troops in this battle: συναγαγὼν οὖν 
πανταχόθεν τὰς δυνάµεις ἀνέζευξεν ἀπὸ Ἀλεξανδρείας εἰς Πηλούσιον, ἔχων πεζοὺς µὲν µυρίους 
ὀκτακισχιλίους, ἱππεῖς δὲ τετρακισχιλίους, ὧν ἦσαν οἱ µὲν Μακεδόνες, οἱ δὲ µισθοφόροι, Αἰγυπτίων δὲ 
πλῆθος, τὸ µὲν κοµίζον βέλη καὶ τὴν ἄλλην παρασκευήν, τὸ δὲ καθωπλισµένον καὶ πρὸς µάχην χρήσιµον 
(He, scil. Ptolemy I, therefore gathered together his forces from all sides and marched from Alexandria 
to Pelusium with eighteen thousand foot and four thousand horses. Of his army some were Macedonians 
and some were mercenaries, but a great number were Egyptians, of whom some carried the missiles and 
the other baggage but some were armed and serviceable for battle). 
63OGIS 90 (196 B.C.). 
64See Fischer-Bovet 2014b, 161f. 
65Fischer-Bovet 2014b, 270. 
66Fischer-Bovet, 2014b, 271. 
67Fischer-Bovet, 2014b, 274. 


